Resolution appropriating funds to continue Accelerated Transportation Infrastructure Maintenance and Reconstruction Program.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse's transportation infrastructure includes 223 miles of streets, over 40 miles of on-street and off-street bicycle facilities, sidewalks and a fixed-route transit system that offers both general public and specialized transportation; and

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse currently reconstructs and maintains around three (3) to four (4) miles of streets annually; and

WHEREAS, in 2016 the Common Council of the City of La Crosse adopted Resolution #16-0469 establishing an Accelerated Transportation Infrastructure Maintenance and Reconstruction Program that started in 2017 in order to reconstruct and maintain an additional three (3) to four (4) miles of streets per year, implement capital investment recommendations from the 2012 Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan and implement transit enhancements from the Grand River Transit Service Enhancement & Policy Plan 2015-2025; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of La Crosse desires to continue said program for 2018.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby authorizes the continuation of the Accelerated Transportation Infrastructure Reconstruction and Maintenance Program including additional street reconstruction and maintenance, bicycle and pedestrian capital investments and transit enhancements.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it hereby authorizes the appropriation of excess Reserve funds for use in the Accelerated Transportation Infrastructure Reconstruction and Maintenance Program for use in 2018 as follows:

Street reconstruction and maintenance \$2,500,000
Bicycle and pedestrian capital investments \$250,000
Transit enhancements \$250,000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing and the appropriate Department Heads are authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on June 8, 2017.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin